Section 2-10: Allergens

A report from the CDC showed food allergies are on the rise. From 1997-2007 the incidence of ALL food allergies increased by 18% in children (CDC NCHS Data Brief. Food Allergy among U.S. Children: Trends in Prevalence and Hospitalizations. 2008.) In a recent study of 400 elementary school nurses, almost half (44 percent) reported an increase in the number of food-allergic students over the past five years. The prevalence of food allergies in the pediatric population is greater than in adults:

· 6-7% of children younger than 3 years 

· 4% of general population

An estimated 600,000 children in the U.S. are allergic to peanuts.  Research also indicates that peanut allergy doubled in children from 1997 to 2002, and yet peanuts are only one of eight foods that most commonly cause 90% of the allergic reactions in children.  These foods are milk, eggs, wheat, soy, tree nuts, fish, and shellfish.  As the number of food-allergic children continues to increase, schools across North Carolina are taking steps to address the needs of these students.  Many have developed or are developing plans for managing food allergies in schools.  

What Is a Food Allergy?
A food allergen is defined as “a product or ingredient containing certain proteins that can potentially cause severe (occasionally fatal) reactions in a food allergic person. Allergen proteins are naturally occurring and generally cannot be eliminated by cooking or baking.” All food allergens are proteins, but not all proteins are allergens. As yet, there is no known minimum limit to the amount of allergenic protein that must be present to elicit an allergenic response.  Research is ongoing to determine if threshold levels can be identified.

Food allergies cause immune system responses that range from discomfort to life-threatening reactions. The body mistakes the protein as a harmful substance and reacts accordingly. There are currently no medications to cure food allergies. Epinephrine, commonly called adrenaline, is the medication that is commonly used to control the reaction in the case of an allergic response to a food protein. Avoidance of the food is the only means to prevent a reaction. There are two common tests that are used to determine whether a person has a food allergy:  a skin prick test or a RAST (radioallergosorbent test). The skin test involves placing the allergen under the skin to see whether a reaction occurs on the site, while the RAST is a blood test. 

What Are the Symptoms of a Food Allergy?
Symptoms of a food allergy differ greatly among individuals. Allergic reactions to food can vary in severity, time of onset, and may be affected by when the food was eaten. Common symptoms of food allergy include skin irritations, such as rashes, hives and eczema, and/or gastrointestinal symptoms, such as nausea, diarrhea, and vomiting. Sneezing, runny nose and shortness of breath can also result from food allergies. Some individuals may experience a more severe reaction called anaphylaxis.

What Is Anaphylaxis?
Anaphylaxis is a rare but potentially fatal condition in which several different parts of the body experience allergic reactions simultaneously. These may include itching, hives, swelling of the throat, difficulty breathing, lower blood pressure, and loss of consciousness. Symptoms usually appear rapidly, sometimes within minutes of exposure to the allergen, and can be life threatening. Immediate medical attention is necessary when anaphylaxis occurs. Standard emergency treatment often includes an injection of epinephrine (adrenaline) to open up the airway and blood vessels.

What Should Be Done If a Student Is Having a Food Allergic Reaction in the facility?
The first step is to implement the student’s food allergy action plan.  A free plan may be downloaded from the Food Allergy and Research Education (FARE) website -- http://www.foodallergy.org/faap
In an emergency situation, dial 911. Post the facility’s street address and other important information needed by emergency personnel by the phone so that anyone calling for assistance will have the required information readily available. Get medical assistance immediately!  It is important to know what to do in an emergency situation. Coordination among foodservice personnel, the school nurse, principal, and teachers can make a difference in a child’s life. Develop and know your food allergy emergency plan today.
What Type of Emergency Plan Should the School Have in Place?
Every facility should have a written emergency plan in place for quick administration of epinephrine to a child at risk of anaphylactic shock; administration of epinephrine is crucial to minimizing that risk. It is strongly recommended that all schools follow the steps below.
Inform the family about their responsibility in preventing an allergic response. The family must:

· Notify the school of the child's allergies.

· Work with the facility team to develop a plan that accommodates the child's needs throughout the site including in the classroom, in the dining area, in after-care programs, during school-sponsored activities, and on the school bus, as well as a Food Allergy Action Plan.

· Provide written medical documentation, instructions, and medications as directed by a physician, using the Food Allergy Action Plan as a guide. Include a photo of the child on written form.

· Provide properly labeled medications and replace medications after use or upon expiration.

· Educate the child in the self-management of their food allergy including:

· safe and unsafe foods

· strategies for avoiding exposure to unsafe foods

· symptoms of allergic reactions

· how and when to tell an adult they may be having an allergy-related problem

· how to read food labels (age appropriate)

· Review policies/procedures with the school staff, the child's physician, and the child (if age appropriate) after a reaction has occurred.
· Provide emergency contact information. 
Inform the student about their responsibility in preventing an allergic response. The student should:

· not trade food with others.

· not eat anything with unknown ingredients or known to contain any allergen.

· be proactive in the care and management of their food allergies and reactions based on their developmental level. 

· notify an adult immediately if they eat something they believe may contain the food to which they are allergic.

The school is responsible for the following:

· have emergency food allergy guidelines and anaphylaxis kits on site.

· have at least one school administrator trained and certified in allergy symptoms and preventive techniques.

· ask parents to provide the school with a copy of the signed medical statement from the physician outlining appropriate meal substitutions.

· know where emergency medications such as epinephrine (EpiPen ®) are stored and how they should be administered in case a student has an allergic reaction in the school cafeteria.

· keep food allergy information in an easily accessible location in case there are questions about a student’s special diet.

· know how to read labels and review menus with parents of students who have food allergies to determine what if any, menu items need to be substituted.

· work with a Registered Dietitian or other qualified nutrition specialist to manage dietary substitutions as defined in the physician’s medical statement. Tailor dietary modifications to the needs of the individual child. 

· follow safe food handling principles when preparing, serving, and holding special foods for the allergic child. 

· have written emergency instructions and policies. Be sure that all staff know what to do for a child who may have an allergic reaction.
· keep emergency medications and phone numbers accessible, even on field trips. 

· provide continuing education for staff who share responsibility for the allergic child. 

What Should School Nutrition Personnel Do?

It is important for all School Nutrition (SN) personnel to be an integral part of the school’s food allergy plan.  School Nutrition personnel are critical to preventing allergenic reactions in students who select school meals. All School Nutrition personnel must follow the guidelines that are outlined below.  The focus of the School Nutrition Allergy Plan will be on ingredients, suppliers, cross-contact and cleaning, labeling, and employee awareness (continuing education).  

The Big 8 Allergens

Many products contain allergenic ingredients. For example, Worcestershire sauce contains anchovies and/or sardines — both are fish. Hot dogs and many deli meats might use milk or soy as binding agents. There are eight foods containing the proteins that cause 90% of the food allergic reactions according to the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Guidance Document for Food Investigators. They are milk, eggs, peanuts, tree nuts, fish, shellfish, soy, and wheat. The FDA focuses on these foods because they are the primary foods that cause anaphylaxis. About 90% of the remaining reactions are attributed to cottonseed, poppy seed, sunflower seed, sesame seed, legumes, sulfites (not a true food allergen), and celery root.  It should be noted there are approximately 220 different food materials that have been identified as causing an allergic response and the list will likely grow.

Table 1.  The Big 8 Allergens and alternate names.
	Milk 
	Casein
Caseinates (ammonium, calcium, magnesium, potassium, sodium)
Cream
Hydrolysates
Lactose
Nougat
Pudding
Sour cream
Whey
Yogurt

	Eggs 
	Albumin
Lysozyme
Mayonnaise
Meringue
Surimi

	Peanuts and Tree nuts
	Peanuts:

Cold pressed, expelled, or extruded peanut oil
Ground nuts / mixed nuts
Peanut butter
Peanut flour

Tree nuts:

Almonds 

Brazil Nuts

Cashews 

Hazelnuts/Filberts 

Macadamia Nuts 

Pecans 

Pine Nuts 

Pistachios 

Walnuts 

	Soybean 
	Hydrolyzed soy protein
Soy sauce
Tamari
Tempeh
Textured vegetable protein
Tofu


	Wheat 
	Barley 

Bread crumbs
Cracker meal
Flour
Gluten
Semolina
Whole Wheat Berries
Whole Wheat Flour

Oats 

Rye 

Spelt

	Fish and Shellfish 
	Shellfish:

Crab 

Crawfish 

Lobster

Mussels

Oysters

Scallops 

Shrimp 

	For a complete list, contact FAAN at (800) 929-4040


Ingredients 

The focus of the School Nutrition Allergy Plan is the eight foods that cause 90% of allergenic reactions. One method of identifying menu items that contain allergenic ingredients apart from non-allergenic ingredients is provided.  Allergen-containing foods must be segregated in storage areas. Labeling of ingredients, dedicated storage areas, storage of allergenic ingredients on the bottom rack, or other means of separation must be in place to reduce the possibility of cross-contact in storage. 

Labeling 

It is critical that menu items that contain allergens be clearly identified. All menu items that contain a known allergen must be clearly marked on both the menu and recipes, and while the food is on the serving line.  In addition, the employee at the Point of Sale (POS) may be provided with information about a student’s allergy needs to assist in answering questions and selecting food items. Accurate identification of allergens in recipes is the first step in assuring that food items are properly and clearly labeled once posted to the menu, and while on the serving line.
Employee Awareness (Continuing Education) 

Employee knowledge and awareness of allergens is an important part in preventing cross-contact. Such allergen awareness should be part of the school food safety training program. All School Nutrition employees should be familiar with proper procedures to prevent cross-contact. SN employees also need to be trained about how to respond to a student who might have a allergenic response while in the facility or whom to call in the event of an emergency.

School Nutrition Allergy Plan

If an allergen is identified as being used in the plant or food preparation area such as a central kitchen and that allergen is used in all products, a formalized allergen control procedure will not be necessary for that allergen. For example, if wheat flour is used in all products, then there would be no need to do allergen cleaning at product changeovers to remove wheat flour residue as it is contained in all products. A formalized allergen control policy or procedure will be required for any allergen used in some products, but not all; and any place where there exists a potential for cross-contact. 
It was strongly recommended that SFAs identify allergens for all recipes beginning in 2010-11. The 2009 FDA Food Code requires that employees are properly trained in food safety, including allergen awareness. Be certain to check the ingredient label of processed foods that are used as menu items or as ingredients in other menu items.  If the menu item contains the allergen, it must be marked on the checklist that is found in Appendix 1 or equivalent. This checklist can be printed on labels for attachment to recipes or included in the recipe format. All recipes should have the accurate allergen information included and clearly labeled.
	INGREDIENTS
	Monitoring

Frequency



	Evaluate all recipes for the presence of the following allergens:

· Peanuts 

· Tree nuts (almonds, Brazil nuts, cashews, hazelnuts [filberts], macadamia nuts, pecans, pine nuts/[pignolias, pistachios, walnuts) 

· Milk (whey, caseinate, cheese, cheese powder) 

· Egg (yolk, albumen) 

· Fish and crustaceans (crab, crayfish, lobster, shrimp) 

· Shellfish (crab, crawfish, lobster, clams, mussels, and oysters) 

· Soya including soy protein products 

· Wheat (barley, oats, rye, and spelt) 

· Grains containing gluten (wheat, including spelt and kamut, oats, barley, rye, triticale) 

· Sesame seeds 

Evaluate all recipes and note the presence of allergens for each using the information in Appendix 1 or equivalent.

	As needed (when new recipes are introduced)


	SUPPLIERS
	Monitoring Frequency

	Determine if food suppliers have allergen control plans 
	Annual

	Obtain a Certificate of Analysis or Guarantee 
	Annual

	Determine if suppliers clearly label any allergen-containing ingredients 
	As needed

	Ensure that vehicles, pallets, etc. are kept clean.
	Daily

	Keep allergen-containing foods separate from other foods
	Weekly

	Use clearly marked storage containers to store allergen-containing foods.
	Weekly


	CROSS-CONTACT AND CLEANING


	Monitoring Frequency



	Make non-allergenic menu items first or follow non-allergenic menu items with allergen-containing menu items before cleaning. 
	Daily

	All employees must wash hands and change aprons after having direct contact with allergen-containing foods.
	As needed

	Do not allow reuse of single-service articles, such as tray liners or non-latex, single-use gloves.
	As needed

	Dedicate separate equipment and utensils for the preparation of allergen-containing menu items, if possible.
	As needed

	Color-code areas, equipment, containers and/or utensils that are to be used with allergen-containing menu items, if dedicating separate items.
	As needed

	Thoroughly clean all equipment and visually inspect it afterwards looking for hard-to-clean areas and hidden residues. 
	Daily


	LABELING
	Monitoring

Frequency



	Menu items that contain allergenic ingredients must be properly labeled on the serving line.   
	Daily


	EMPLOYEE AWARENESS (Continuing Education)
	Monitoring

Frequency



	An allergen awareness continuing education program must be in place and conducted before the beginning of each school year. It must include information about:

· Menu items that contain allergens

· Storage

· Preparation

· Cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contact

· Labeling procedures

· Responding to a child who is having an allergic response
	Annual


Appendix 1

See next page for printable labels containing the information below. The labels are formatted for standard address label #5160. Use these when needing “stick on” convenience if your recipe software does not allow you to identify allergens and print directly on the recipe format.
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